








Decision on access

Searches were completed for relevant documents and 45 documents were identified that
fall within the scope of your request.

| have decided to grant full access to 17 documents, partial access to 25 documents, 1
document has been exempt in full and 2 documents have been withheld from release to
allow for third party review rights. The information redacted in the documents | consider
to be information that would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest to disclose
under the test set out in section 17 of the Act.

| have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents. This
provides a description of each document that falls within the scope of your request and
the access decision for each of those documents.

My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and the
documents released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter.

In accordance with section 54(2) of the Act a statement of reasons outlining my decision
is below.

Statement of Reasons
In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:

e theAct;

e the content of the documents that fall within the scope of your request;
e the submissions made by the relevant third parties and

e the Human Rights Act 2004.

Exemption claimed

My reasons for deciding not to grant access to the identified documents and components
of these documents are as follows:

Public Interest

The Act has a presumption in favour of disclosure. As a decision maker | am required to
decide where, on balance, public interest lies. As part of this process | must consider
factors favouring disclosure and non-disclosure.

In Hogan v Hinch (2011) 243 CLR 506, [31] French CJ stated that when ‘used in a statute,
the term [public interest] derives its content from “the subject matter and the scope and
purpose” of the enactment in which it appears’. Section 17(1) of the Act sets out the test
to be applied to determine whether disclosure of information would be contrary to the
public interest. These factors are found in subsection 17(2) and Schedule 2 of the Act.

Taking into consideration the information contained in the documents found to be within
the scope of your request, | have identified that the following public interest factors are
relevant to determine if release of the information contained within these documents is
within the ‘public interest’.



Factors favouring disclosure (Schedule 2.1)

Taking into consideration the information contained in the documents found to be within
the scope of your request, | have identified that the following public interest factors are
relevant to determine if release of the information contained within these documents is
within the ‘public interest’:

(a) disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to do any of the
following:
(i)  promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance the government’s
accountability;
(viii) reveal the reason for a government decision and any background or contextual
information that informed the decision.

Having considered the factors identified as relevant in this matter, | consider that release
of information contained in the documents within the scope of your request may
promote open discussion of public affairs, and contribute to positive and informed debate
of important issues. This includes the use of territory land at the Old Bus Depot Markets
and information related to the Iconic food court upgrade. | am satisfied the information
contained within these documents is within the public interest to release as they reveal
the reason for a government decision and any background or contextual information that
has formed that decision.

Factors favouring non-disclosure (Schedule 2 section 2.2)

As required in the public interest test set out in section 17 of the Act, | have also
identified the following public interest factors in favour of non-disclosure that | believe is
relevant to determine if release of the information contained within these documents is
within the ‘public interest’:

(a) disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to do any of the following:
(ii)  prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or any other right
under the Human Rights Act 2004, and
(xi)  prejudice trade secrets, business affairs or research of an agency or person.

Taking into account the submissions put to me by the relevant third parties as part of the
consultation undertaken in accordance with section 38 of the Act and having reviewed
the documents, | have considered the personal information contained in the documents,
including names and contact information. | am satisfied that the names and contact
information of ACT Government employees should be released as these individuals were
acting in their official capacity and the personal information being released is done so in
relation to these individuals exercising their delegations in a work related capacity. | do
not consider the release of this information is unreasonable or could prejudice their right
to privacy.

The documents relevant to your request contain personal information, including the
names, phone numbers, email address and other personal particulars of individuals.

Based on my examination of the relevant documents, | consider it is unreasonable to
release the personal information of third parties that are not ACT Government



employees. These individuals are entitled to expect that the personal information they
have supplied as part of this process will be dealt with in a manner that protects their
privacy. Considering the type of information to be withheld from release, | am satisfied
that the factors in favour of release can still be met while protecting the personal
information of the individuals involved.

| therefore weight the factor for non-disclosure more highly than the factor in favour of
release in this instance. As a result, | have decided that releasing information of
individuals who are not ACT Government employees could prejudice their right to privacy
under the Human Rights Act 2004.

| have also considered the impact that the release of some parts of the information
contained in the documents may have on relevant third parties in relation to their
business affairs. In particular the licence agreement and deed of assighnment. | have
decided to exempt the licence agreement in full as this document is pertinent to the
running of the Old Bus Depot Markets as the release of this information may prejudice
the future business affairs of the Old Bus Depot Markets and disclose information that is
not publically known and may commercially disadvantage their business if released. |
have decided only the personal signatures contained within the assighment document are
sensitive.

Noting the pro-disclosure intent of the Act, | am satisfied that redacting only the
information that is not in the public interest to release, while releasing the rest of the
documents will ensure the intent of the Act is met and will provide you with access to the
majority of information held by CMTEDD within the scope of your request.

Accordingly, | have chosen to exempt ref number 1 and withhold ref numbers 2 and 3
from release and redact parts of pages 19, 56-57, 65, 69, 78-79, 82, 86-87, 91-94, 96-97,
99, 101, 120-121, 123-124, 128-131, 141-142, 144-146, 148, 153-154, 184-188, 191-193,
195, 197, 199-200 and 224 of the documents within Attachment B.

Documents subject to third party review

Documents subject to third party review (ref numbers 2 and 3) have been withheld
pending the conclusion of the third party review period. You will be provided with these
documents at the end of this period, unless a review has been sought with the
Ombudsman. Should no review be sort the documents as per this decision notice will be
released to you on 24 December 2018.

Charges

Pursuant to Freedom of Information (Fees) Determination 2017 (No 2) processing charges
are applicable for this request because the total number of pages to be released to you
exceeds the charging threshold of 50 pages. However, the charges have been waived in
accordance with section 107(2)(b) of the Act.



Online publishing — Disclosure Log

Under section 28 of the Act, CMTEDD maintains an online record of access applications
called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and documents
released to you in response to your access application will be published in the CMTEDD
disclosure log after 26 November 2018. Your personal contact details will not be
published.

You may view CMTEDD disclosure log at:
https://www.cmtedd.act.gov.au/functions/foi/disclosure-log.

Ombudsman Review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of
the Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 73
of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in the
CMTEDD disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

If you wish to request a review of my decision you may write to the Ombudsman at:

The ACT Ombudsman

GPO Box 442

CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) Review

Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an Ombudsman
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision. Further
information may be obtained from the ACAT at:

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore St

GPO Box 370

Canberra City ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/

Should you have any queries in relation to your request please contact me by telephone
on 6207 7754 or email CMTEDDFOI@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely,

Sarah McBurney

Information Officer

Information Access Team

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
21 November 2018












From: Whitney, David

Sent: Thursday, 28 May 2015 2:15 PM
To: Shaw, Tania; Tudor, Jacqueline
Cc: Gordon, Libby

Subject: FW: Dimor

Dear Tania and Jacqui,

Following earlier discussions last week concerning regular mixed markets, I have
reviewed the Licence Agreement and sought confirmation from the GSO.

I attach the appropriate clause relating to mixed markets at the FTB.

31.4 General Restriction

Without limiting any other provision in this clause 31, the Licensor shall not, without the consent of the Licensee
authorise or permit any other party to use any part of the Land to conduct a Mixed Stall Market Event more than
once per year.

My understanding is that any mixed market, selling more than 3 of those products
listed, is permitted as a once off , however should a proprietor seek to hold more than
one a year, agreement will need to be sought from the Licensee, Dimor.

I recall that you were discussing with another market proprietor to transfer a mixed
market to the FTB on a number of Saturdays. This would require the consent of Dimor.
Please contact me if this is unclear, also please do not hesitate to refer any market
proprietors who may have been advised differently to me and I can explain the
determination to them if required.

Cheers
David

David Whitney | Director artsACT | Arts, Business, Events, Sport and Tourism

Ph 02 6207 2389 Mob 0423 292 864 Fax 6207 2386

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT Government
Level 4 Nara Centre GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601

www.arts.act.gov.au | Follow us on Twitter

From: Whitney, David

Sent: Thursday, 28 May 2015 2:05 PM
To: Ding, Brendan

Subject: RE: Dimor

Dear Brendan,

Thank you for following this up.

It concurs with my notes as well, however grateful for your confirmation.
Cheers

David

David Whitney | Director artsACT | Arts, Business, Events, Sport and Tourism
Ph 02 6207 2389 Mob 0423 292 864 Fax 6207 2386
Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT Government
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Level 4 Nara Centre GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601
www.arts.act.gov.au | Follow us on Twitter

From: Ding, Brendan

Sent: Thursday, 28 May 2015 12:15 PM
To: Whitney, David

Subject: FW: Dimor

ACT GOVERNMENT SOLICITOR
(see confidentiality notice below)

Hi David,

I've checked my file and the last corro in respect of clause 31.4. We definitely left in the restriction of mixed stall
markets being confined to not more than once a year unless agreed by Dimor.

ArtsACT can organise more specific stall markets more often as long as they don’t fall into the category of mixed stall
market being “A Stall Market that where the stall holders collectively offer for sale more than three of the following
products:

e Handmade clothes

e Skincare/makeup products

e Games and toys

e Artwork

e Antiques

e Ready to eat food and drink

e  Stationary

o Jewellery

e Handmade home wares including soft furnishings,
e crockery and cutlery

e Handmade locally manufactured furniture”

Kind regards

Brendan Ding | Special Counsel - Land and Property Development | ACT Government Solicitor
02 62053717 | & 02 620 70650 | DX 5602 Canberra | [=]1 PO Box 260 Civic Square ACT 2608
www.actgs.act.gov.au

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please
notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You should not
copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.















From: Holt, Nicholas

Sent: Thursday, 22 June 2017 10:02 AM

To: Tyler, Sam

Subject: RE: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] LDA
Hi Sam,

Sorry. As these are internal | have no comment, only to say that you should remind them that they only have a
licence on the building and that this expires in 8-9 years and there is no commitment to extend. Also they need to
consider that it likely that at some stage in the future, there will be an opportunity for the bottom level of the FTD to
be redeveloped so that it has an improved frontage to the KAP which will be developed over the next 7 or so years. |
wouldn’t want them to obtain an expectation that by committing to this work they can use it in the future to justify
a licence extension. They should undertake this work with this clear understanding.

regards

Nicholas

From: Tyler, Sam

Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2017 5:12 PM

To: Holt, Nicholas

Subject: FW: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Nicholas
We need to get back to the OBDM about this proposal. Do you have any comment?
Thanks

Sam

From: Tyler, Sam

Sent: Thursday, 15 June 2017 3:09 PM

To: Holt, Nicholas

Cc: Gordon, Libby

Subject: FW: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Nicholas

Please see below and attached. Given that these works are internal can you let me know ASAP if you have any
comment?

Thanks

Sam

From: Gordon, Libby
Sent: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 5:09 PM



To: Tyler, Sam
Cc: Vardos, Jacqui
Subject: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Sam
Attached are the design renders for the refurbishment of the FTD foodcourt area under licence to Iconic Markets.

Suggest that artsACT supports in principle the proposal except for any changes external to the building (and outside
their licence area) as per our decision on the Brodburger shade structure.

Please forward to Nicholas Holt for his comment, thanks.
regards

Libby Gordon | Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT | Cultural Canberra

Enterprise Canberra | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development | ACT Government

Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675 639 | Email mailto:libby.gordon@act.gov.au

Plaza Level, Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601









From: Anthony Niravong

To: Gordon, Libby
Cc: Tyler, Sam; Vardos, Jacqui
Subject: Re: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 5/7/17
Date: Wednesday, 5 July 2017 1:59:10 PM
Attachments: Item 1.png
Item 2.png
Item 3.png
Good afternoon Libby,

Thank you for your email and response, i know what its like pre 30th June with budgeting/
accounting deadlines.

Could you please clarify in principle that the following changes to the building aspects. The areas
that we will be requesting are:

Item 1 - Removal of pipes. The lowest pipes(hot/cold pipes from a decommissioned boiler)
crossing the food court aren’t in operation with any existing equipment in the building. These
pipes are interfering with the upper level of the new plans. The request is to remove and cap off 2
low hanging pipes.

Item 2 - Cut outs for Windows. On the eastern wall we have located seven windows that have
been filled in. They are 0.5 meters wide by 1.4 meters high. We are requesting to reopen four
windows. There is currently exiting structural steel in place, when historical windows were there
at some point in the past.

Item 3 - Cut out for sliding door for existing toilets. There are toilets located up the stairs on the
western wall. To make the access easier to the toilets we would like the option to create a new
sliding door open in line with the toilets. This will also make it easier to maintain access control to
the upper floor.

Any changes to the building fabric will be made good in accordance with the licence agreement at
the end of lease.









artsACT has the following comments on your proposed upgrade of the food court:

o0 artsACT supports in principle the designs (as rendered in the attached) for your
licence area.

o0 artsACT will not be responsible for any repairs or maintenance of the new
containers and fit-out which will remain the property of Iconic Markets. The detail of
responsibilities and long term asset ownership will need to be agreed once you have
detailed design drawings. For example, the new toilets would most likely be
considered part of the building fabric therefore may become a Territory asset at the
end of the licence period.

o All relevant approvals must be sought — Development Approval (note the FTD is
heritage-listed) and Building Approval will be required. Appropriately certified trades
must be used and safe work methods employed at all times. A hazardous materials
report is available for the building (a copy is kept on site in the wall cabinet in the
Foreshore Space).

o Should the containers and fit-out be removed in future years, any damage to the
building fabric must be made good in accordance with the licence agreement.

0 As you know, your licence on the Former Transport Depot expires in 8-9 years and
there is no commitment from the Territory to extend the licence period at this stage.
The approval of these food court upgrades has no bearing on whether extensions to
the licence period will be granted in future years.

0 Also please note that it is likely at some stage in the future, there will be an
opportunity for the bottom level of the FTD to be redeveloped so that it has an
improved frontage to the Kingston Arts Precinct which will be developed over the
next 7 or so years.

Please advise when you have more detailed drawings for our comment. We’re happy
to assist with advice on authority planning approvals where we can —

Regards

Libby Gordon I Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT | Cultural
Canberra

Enterprise Canberra |Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development | ACT
Government

Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675 639 | Email mail to: libby.gordon@act.gov.au
Plaza Level, Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box
158 Canberra ACT 2601

From: Gordon, Libby

Sent: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 5:09 PM

To: Tyler, Sam

Cc: Vardos, Jacqui

Subject: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Sam
Attached are the design renders for the refurbishment of the FTD foodcourt area
under licence to Iconic Markets.

regards

Libby Gordon I Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT | Cultural
Canberra



Enterprise Canberra |Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development | ACT
Government

Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675 639 | Email mailto:libby.gordon@act.gov.au
Plaza Level, Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box
158 Canberra ACT 2601

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are
not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this
transmission along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it
for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.




From: Anthony Niravong <admin@obdm.com.au>

Sent: Friday, 7 July 2017 1:03 PM

To: Gordon, Libby

Cc: Tyler, Sam; Vardos, Jacqui

Subject: Re: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: image001.png; image002.png; image003.png

Perfect, will look to have more detail plans to you soon.

Thank you,
Anthony
Sent from my iPhone

> On 6 Jul 2017, at 12:05 PM, Gordon, Libby <Libby.Gordon@act.gov.au> wrote:

>

> Hi Anthony, responses below in red.

>

> Regards

>

> Libby

>

> From: Anthony Niravong [mailto:admin@obdm.com.au]

> Sent: Wednesday, 5 July 2017 1:59 PM

> To: Gordon, Libby

> Cc: Tyler, Sam; Vardos, Jacqui

> Subject: Re: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

>

> Good afternoon Libby,

>

> Thank you for your email and response, i know what its like pre 30th June with budgeting/ accounting deadlines.
>

> Could you please clarify in principle that the following changes to the building aspects. The areas that we will be
requesting are:

> ltem 1 - Removal of pipes. The lowest pipes(hot/cold pipes from a decommissioned boiler) crossing the food court
aren’t in operation with any existing equipment in the building. These pipes are interfering with the upper level of
the new plans. The request is to remove and cap off 2 low hanging pipes. Supported in principle as long as
pipework is redundant and all conditions from email below are met regarding relevant standards/approvals.

> [tem 2 - Cut outs for Windows. On the eastern wall we have located seven windows that have been filled in. They
are 0.5 meters wide by 1.4 meters high. We are requesting to reopen four windows. There is currently exiting
structural steel in place, when historical windows were there at some point in the past.

> Supported in principle provided all conditions from email below are met regarding relevant standards/approvals
and any structural certifications required. Quality of work is important to ensure weather proofing.

> Item 3 - Cut out for sliding door for existing toilets. There are toilets located up the stairs on the western wall. To
make the access easier to the toilets we would like the option to create a new sliding door open in line with the
toilets. This will also make it easier to maintain access control to the upper floor.  We will need to look at this one
on site as am not sure exactly what you mean and if there may be any implications that we should know about.
Jacqui is back from leave on 17 July so will ask her to set up a meeting at FTD the week beginning 24 July to discuss
on site.

>



> Any changes to the building fabric will be made good in accordance with the licence agreement at the end of
lease.

>

> [cid:image001.png@01D2F64F.EDC29F90][cid:image002.png@01D2F64F.EDC29F9

> 0][cid:image003.png@01D2F64F.EDC29F90]

>

> Kind regards,

>

> Anthony Niravong

> Managing Director

>

> Old Bus Depot Markets

>

> PO Box 4183 Kingston ACT 2604

>

> Phone 02 6295 3331 (Tues-Thurs)

> Fax 02 6295 7979

>

>

> Winners Australian Tourism Award Tourism Retailing Australian Tourism

> Hall of Fame

>

>

> This email contains confidential information which may also be legally privileged.

> Only the intended recipient may access, use, distribute or copy it.

> If you have received this email in error, please let us know by return email and delete the original.

>

>

> 0n 4 Jul 2017, at 5:33 pm, Gordon, Libby <Libby.Gordon@act.gov.au<mailto:Libby.Gordon@act.gov.au>> wrote:
>

> Hi Anthony

> My apologies for the delay in getting back to you on this. Thank you for the design renders you provided showing
proposed improvements to the food court area at the Former Transport Depot (FTD).

>

> artsACT has the following comments on your proposed upgrade of the food court:

>

>0 artsACT supports in principle the designs (as rendered in the attached) for your licence area.

>0 artsACT will not be responsible for any repairs or maintenance of the new containers and fit-out which will
remain the property of Iconic Markets. The detail of responsibilities and long term asset ownership will need to be
agreed once you have detailed design drawings. For example, the new toilets would most likely be considered part
of the building fabric therefore may become a Territory asset at the end of the licence period.

>0 All relevant approvals must be sought — Development Approval (note the FTD is heritage-listed) and Building
Approval will be required. Appropriately certified trades must be used and safe work methods employed at all
times. A hazardous materials report is available for the building (a copy is kept on site in the wall cabinet in the
Foreshore Space).

>0 Should the containers and fit-out be removed in future years, any damage to the building fabric must be made
good in accordance with the licence agreement.

>0 Asyou know, your licence on the Former Transport Depot expires in 8-9 years and there is no commitment
from the Territory to extend the licence period at this stage. The approval of these food court upgrades has no
bearing on whether extensions to the licence period will be granted in future years.

>0 Also please note that it is likely at some stage in the future, there will be an opportunity for the bottom level of
the FTD to be redeveloped so that it has an improved frontage to the Kingston Arts Precinct which will be developed
over the next 7 or so years.

>

> Please advise when you have more detailed drawings for our comment.

> We're happy to assist with advice on authority planning approvals
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> where we can —

>

> Regards

>

>

> Libby Gordon | Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT |

> Cultural Canberra Enterprise Canberra | Chief Minister, Treasury and

> Economic Development | ACT Government Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675
> 639 | Email mail to:

> libby.gordon@act.gov.au<mailto:libby.gordon@act.gov.au>

> Plaza Level, Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City
> | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601

> From: Gordon, Libby

> Sent: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 5:09 PM

>To: Tyler, Sam

> Cc: Vardos, Jacqui

> Subject: FTD Foodcourt - Design Proposals [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

>

> Hi Sam

> Attached are the design renders for the refurbishment of the FTD foodcourt area under licence to Iconic Markets.
>

> regards

>

> Libby Gordon | Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT |

> Cultural Canberra Enterprise Canberra | Chief Minister, Treasury and

> Economic Development | ACT Government Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675

> 639 | Email mailto:libby.gordon@act.gov.au Plaza Level, Canberra Nara

> Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT

> 2601

>
>
>
> - This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also

> privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission
along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to
any other person.

>
> -

>

> <Render 1.jpg><Render 2.jpg><Render 3.jpg>
>

> <image001.png>

> <image002.png>

> <image003.png>













Acknowledgments

This guide was developed with the assistance of the Food premises Design, construction and fit-out guide
produced by the Southeast Queensland Food Safety and Public Health Working Group.

Page | 2



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLAIMER ...t e e e e s e e e e e e eeeenes 4
1. ABOUT THIS GUIDE .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 5
2. HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE ....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicti s 7
3. GENERAL DESIGN AND LAYOUT REQUIREMENTS .....coovvviiiiiiiiiiii, 8
A FLOORS oo 10
5. WALLS AND CEILINGS ...ttt 11
6. EQUIPMENT FOR CLEANING AND SANITISING....couvmiiiiiieieeieieieee e 12
7. EQUIPMENT FOR FOOD PREPARATION AND STORAGE ........cccovvvirmriiiennnen. 14
8. HAND WASHING FACILITIES ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiccrrii i 16
9. VENTILATION. ...ttt e e e e 17
10. TOILET FACILITIES ..euiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 18
11, WATER SUPPLY e 19
12. SEWAGE AND WASTE WATER DISPOSAL .....vviiiiiiiieieeiiiieieee e 20
13. STORAGE OF RUBBISH AND RECYCLING .....ceuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 21
14. STORAGE FACILITIES....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin et 22
15. TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT ...ttt 23
16. BEVERAGE AREAS ... 24
17. APPENDIX ONE — GLOSSARY ..cotviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 26

Page | 3





















— — : e

— e

4. FLOORS
REQUIRED OUTCOME

To meet Standard 3.2.3 — Division 3, Clause 10, premises must meet the requirements detailed
below.

FLOOR FINISHES FOR FOOD PREPARATION AND STORAGE AREAS

Choosing an appropriate floor finish ensures a business is able to keep the floor clean and reduces
the frequency of repairs. If floors are not properly installed and maintained, they can become a
breeding ground for bacteria and provide harbourage for pests.

Floors in food preparation areas, storage areas, cool rooms, and freezer rooms (including drainage
for floor wastes and grading) may be finished with the following materials:

— sealed quarry or ceramic tiles,

— stainless steel,

- laminated thermosetting plastic sheeting,

— epoxy resin,

— sealed concrete or similar impervious material, or

— floor tiles grouted with epoxy grout and finished flush with the surface of the tiles.
Proprietors should consider which finish will be the most suitable for their premises.

Slip resistance is an important aspect of work health and safety practices, but is not a requirement of
food safety. When choosing non-slip flooring, you must ensure the flooring can be easily and
effectively cleaned. Generally, the higher the non-slip rating, the more difficult the floor may be to
clean.

There may be alternative floor finishes available and proprietors are encouraged to discuss floor
finish options with the Health Protection Service.

Coving

Coving is a smooth and seamless junction between the floor and wall that facilitates effective
cleaning and prevents the accumulation of waste. This is usually achieved by continuing the flooring
material up the wall. However depending on the type of flooring material, it can be achieved in a
number of other ways.

All new premises and those undergoing significant refurbishment must have coving installed in food
preparation and storage areas at the intersections of floors-to-walls, and floors-to-plinths. This
includes in cool rooms and freezer rooms.

Depending on the floor finish, coving may be installed in accordance with other methods to achieve
the same outcome.

Published 30 October 2017 10
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5. WALLS AND CEILINGS
REQUIREMENTS

To meet Standard 3.2.3 — Division 3, Clause 11, premises must meet the requirements detailed
below.

Wall finishes for food preparation, storage and servery areas

Selecting an appropriate wall finish will depend on the operation of the food business. Walls should
be finished with a high gloss, washable and easy-to-clean surface. Timber or wooden wall surfaces
are not permitted in food preparation areas and should only be used in dining areas.

Walls in food preparation and storage areas are to be finished with an approved material such as:

- glazed tiles,

- stainless steel or aluminium sheeting,

- acrylic or laminated plastic sheeting,

- polyvinyl sheeting with welded seams, or
- pre-formed panels.

Walls at the rear of cooking appliances must be covered with a hardwearing material (such as
stainless steel) that extends from the mechanical ventilation or ceiling, to the floor (for details on
mechanical ventilation, see Section 9).

Ceilings

All food preparation and storage areas must have an enclosed ceiling to prevent food contamination.
Exposed ductwork, pipes and joints increase the risk of contamination from dust and debris and
provide sites for pest harbourage. Ceilings must be of a continuous construction, free from joints and
appropriately sealed. When designing and constructing the ceiling, consider:

the food handling activities taking place in the area (e.g. whether the surfaces are subject to

splashes or soiling),
— the likelihood of material (such as paint flakes) contaminating food,
— the need to withstand heat from cooking processes,
— the likelihood of pest infestation and the types of pests, and
— ease of cleaning, maintenance and replacement of worn or damaged areas.

For most premises, a painted plasterboard ceiling is appropriate. Ceilings in food preparation areas
must not be constructed from drop-in panels or timber as they are unable to be effectively cleaned
and do not withstand heat and moisture.

Light fittings should be installed flush with the ceiling or have a protective cover to prevent the
accumulation of dust or harbourage of pests. Lights above food preparation areas must either have a
cover that encloses the glass bulb (in case the bulb shatters), or have a plastic light fitting. Pendant
lights (and other decorative light fittings) above food preparation areas must be able to be effectively
cleaned.
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16. BEVERAGE AREAS

What is a beverage area?

A beverage area is a distinct part of the food business where only drink and very minor food handling
occurs. Beverage areas are separate from the main food production areas.

General operations of beverage areas may include:

— preparation and service of alcoholic drinks, post mix drinks, tea and coffee,
— the cutting and portioning of premade food items, and
— the cutting of fruit for use in drinks.

As this type of operation presents a lower risk than the production of table meals, beverage areas are
not required to meet the same design requirements as other food handling areas.

Areas where food is produced or cooked are not considered to be beverage areas. If you are unsure
about whether an area is a beverage area under this guide, please contact the Health Protection
Service on 6205 1700.

Alternative materials and finishes

If finishes and materials proposed for beverage areas deviate from other sections of this guide, they
must be suitable for their purpose.

To demonstrate that alternative finishes or materials are suitable for purpose, proprietors can submit
supporting information, including material Safety Data Sheets or any other such evidence, to the
Health Protection Service for consideration.

With respect to decorative features, a cleaning schedule may be required to demonstrate that the
feature can be easily and effectively cleaned. Decorative features or fittings that cannot be
effectively cleaned will not be permitted.

Any alternative finishes and materials must be approved for use by the Health Protection Service.
Any construction commenced using alternative materials prior to receiving approval for use is done
at the risk of the applicant.

BEVERAGE AREA REQUIREMENTS
Walls

Walls constructed using alternative finishes are permitted in beverage areas as long as they are
sealed to prevent the entry of contaminants, are hardwearing and easily cleanable.

Where drink preparation equipment that may soil wall surfaces is present (e.g. coffee machines,
milkshake makers or blenders), the surfaces must be impervious and waterproof in construction. For
example, if there is a stone, brick or timber feature wall, an impervious waterproof splashback must
be provided around drink preparation equipment.

Stone, brick or timber should not be used where they will be exposed to high levels of moisture, such
as next to a dishwasher, glass washer or around wash up or hand wash basins.

For clarity, where stone, brick, timber and similar materials are used, they must be:
— sealed with a durable and impervious finish,
— free from rough surfaces, cracks or crevices,
— smooth and easily cleanable, and

— located appropriately.
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17. APPENDIX ONE — GLOSSARY

Cleaning

A process that removes visible contamination, such as food waste, dirt and grease from a surface,
usually using hot water and detergent. Some microorganisms will be removed from the surface,
however, the cleaning process is not designed to destroy micro-organisms.

Contaminants

‘Contaminant’ means any biological or chemical agent, foreign matter, or other substance that may
compromise food safety.

Dining areas
An area designated for consuming food. No food preparation is completed in this area.

Easily moveable

Equipment that can be moved by one person (either on wheels or castors) to enable cleaning as
required. This allows food debris to be swept from underneath and the floor mopped. If the
equipment cannot be easily moved, a clearance space must be provided so the area surrounding and
beneath the equipment can be cleaned without moving the appliance.

Equipment
Means all equipment used in handling food or storing food, as well as equipment used to clean food

premises or equipment (e.g. refrigerators, cool rooms, bain-marie units, ovens, food processors,
dishwashers, brooms, mops, buckets, etc).

Facilities
Includes a machine, instrument, apparatus, utensil or appliance, other than a single-use item, used

(or intended to be used) in or in connection with food handling. Includes any equipment used (or
intended to be used) to clean food premises or equipment.

Fixtures, fitting and equipment

Includes all items such as benches, shelves, sinks, handwashing basins, cupboards, light fittings,
ventilation ducts, pipes, electrical wiring, as well as cooking and processing equipment (as defined
above in ‘equipment’).

Food business

A business, enterprise or activity (other than primary food production) that involves handling food
intended for sale or the sale of food. The entity is considered a food business, regardless of whether
the business, enterprise or activity concerned is of a commercial, charitable or community nature or
whether it involves the handling or sale of food on one occasion only.

Food premises

Any location that is used for the preparation or handling of food for sale. Food premises may be land,
vehicles, stalls or other temporary structures.

Grease trap

A plumbing device designed to intercept most grease and solids before they enter a wastewater
disposal system.

Hand washing facilities

A facility that provides an adequate supply of warm, running, potable water, soap and single-use
disposable towels to facilitate handwashing.

Harbourage
A location where pests seek shelter, food and warmth to enable to them to live and reproduce.
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From: FormerTransportDepot

Sent: Wednesday, 7 February 2018 11:41 AM

To: Gordon, Libby

Cc: Vardos, Jacqui; FormerTransportDepot
Subject: FTD - Food Court Upgrades [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]
Hi Libby,

Leanne has just tried to call you although wasn’t able to catch you.

We wanted to touch base following a call | have just taken from Anthony at OBDM. His planning of the food
court upgrade is near completion and | hear commencement is expected for next month. As a result |
thought it was timely we caught up about the upgrade and wanted to ask:

Have artsACT approved his plans?

Are there any proposed service shut offs during the works time (water/gas/fire/electricals)?

Will any of the new structures restrict access to existing services or require adjustment to the
current services? If so, will it require make-good and/or update of fire plans etc?

Do you know if forklift access will be required and if so where will this be from? If it is via the front
car park will a traffic managmenet plan be needed?

Have all the services providers provided the necessary workers comp/public liability/certified
contractor documentation?

What can we generally expect in the way of noise/interupption (noise/dust etc for prosptective
hires of the lower/upper and foreshore areas?)

He has also asked me to provide a status update on the roller door he requested. | understand you
have already advised him that you will not be proceeding with covering this cost given the other
more pressing priorities of the building? | don’t believe he’s clear this is the answer if so.

Have the assessments been done to ensure that the building has the current capacity to host the
upgrades ie. electricals etc?

Do you have a programme of works so we can note in in our calendar of his expected comings and
goings from the building?

Would you like assistance from an ACTPG Project Officer to manage this upgrade project - to
ensure that the upgrades are done in acordance with necessary work health and safety/legislation
etc? | can obtain a quote if some more detail is provided.

| suggest that a face to face meeting with Anthony may be requried. | understand he’s all set for
commencement in only a few weeks and at the moment is seems like there is a few missing links.

Thanks again and look forward to hearing an update.

Jacqui

Jacqueline Tudor
Events and Booking Officer



ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate

255 Canberra Avenue Fyshwick ACT 2609 | PO Box 777 FYSHWICK ACT 2609 | 24 Hour Response Centre
02 6213 0700

Need a venue for your next event? Check See Venue Photos Here or visit our website here

Facebook pages: Canberra Venue Hire - Albert Hall - Fitters Workshop - Former Transport Depot -
Yarralumla Woolshed

































Jacqui will organise a meeting at PG with Anthony and PG. Jacqui, perhaps schedule the meeting and advise him that
it won’t go ahead if haven’t had time to review the drawings?

Also, fyi —roller door is going ahead however, the other adjacent exit point needs to be clear so it can by a fire
egress — Jacqui is coordinating.

Thanks for following up on this —
Regards

Libby

From: FormerTransportDepot

Sent: Wednesday, 7 February 2018 11:41 AM

To: Gordon, Libby <Libby.Gordon@act.gov.au>

Cc: Vardos, Jacqui <Jacqui.Vardos@act.gov.au>; FormerTransportDepot <FormerTransportDepot@act.gov.au>
Subject: FTD - Food Court Upgrades [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

Hi Libby,
Leanne has just tried to call you although wasn’t able to catch you.

We wanted to touch base following a call | have just taken from Anthony at OBDM. His planning of the food
court upgrade is near completion and | hear commencement is expected for next month. As a result |
thought it was timely we caught up about the upgrade and wanted to ask:

e Have artsACT approved his plans?

e Are there any proposed service shut offs during the works time (water/gas/fire/electricals)?

e Will any of the new structures restrict access to existing services or require adjustment to the
current services? If so, will it require make-good and/or update of fire plans etc?

e Do you know if forklift access will be required and if so where will this be from? If it is via the front
car park will a traffic managmenet plan be needed?

e Have all the services providers provided the necessary workers comp/public liability/certified
contractor documentation?

e What can we generally expect in the way of noise/interupption (noise/dust etc for prosptective
hires of the lower/upper and foreshore areas?)

e He has also asked me to provide a status update on the roller door he requested. | understand you
have already advised him that you will not be proceeding with covering this cost given the other
more pressing priorities of the building? | don’t believe he’s clear this is the answer if so.

e Have the assessments been done to ensure that the building has the current capacity to host the
upgrades ie. electricals etc?

e Do you have a programme of works so we can note in in our calendar of his expected comings and
goings from the building?

e Would you like assistance from an ACTPG Project Officer to manage this upgrade project - to
ensure that the upgrades are done in acordance with necessary work health and safety/legislation
etc? | can obtain a quote if some more detail is provided.

| suggest that a face to face meeting with Anthony may be requried. | understand he’s all set for
commencement in only a few weeks and at the moment is seems like there is a few missing links.



Thanks again and look forward to hearing an update.

Jacqui

Jacqueline Tudor
Events and Booking Officer

ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
255 Canberra Avenue Fyshwick ACT 2609 | PO Box 777 FYSHWICK ACT 2609 | 24 Hour Response Centre
02 6213 0700

Need a venue for your next event? Check See Venue Photos Here or visit our website here

Facebook pages: Canberra Venue Hire - Albert Hall - Fitters Workshop - Former Transport Depot -
Yarralumla Woolshed









From: Vardos, Jacqui

Sent: Friday, 9 March 2018 3:46 PM

To: FormerTransportDepot; Tyler, Sam

Cc: Gordon, Libby; Dawson, Helene; Vardos, Jacqui
Subject: RE: FTD - Food Court [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

Hi Jacqui

Thank you for your email.

Sam Tyler, Director artsACT has spoken to Anthony anw of OBDM today, to advise them of the clearance
regarding the Exit route.
Sam will also arrange a meeting next week with Anthony regarding his proposed building work.

Cheers
Jacqui

From: FormerTransportDepot

Sent: Friday, 9 March 2018 2:00 PM

To: Vardos, Jacqui

Cc: Gordon, Libby ; FormerTransportDepot ; Dawson, Helene
Subject: FTD - Food Court [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

HiJacqui,

| was on-site with Helene earlier this morning to see the progress on the electricals. Whilst we were there we noted
two serious concerns:

e The appearance of stockpiling of building materials now being stored in the Food Court (pic 1). | think a
strongly worded email may be required to Anthony about the progress of his proposed upgrades despite
there not having yet been an application. As of course you are aware, amongst other issues, his materials
will need to be checked as meeting Australian standards/compliance/safety etc. They appear unsafe in the
manner that the steel frames especially have been stored, | recommend that he be urgently asked/required
to remove the storage of materials here.

e Secondly, the access under the emergency exit has been boarded up and secured with a chain and padlock
(pic 2). I know this area has been discussed as potentially being de-commissioned as an emergency exit,

though for the time being by all accounts it is appearing as an exit and should be treated in this manner.

In regards to an ACTPG staff member attending on Sunday; unfortunately we feel this task is be best suited to an
artsACT compliance/safety officer who may require the assistance of WorkSafe.

Look forward to hearing how you go with advice to Anthony to remedy the above.
Many thanks,

Jacqui



Please note my working days are Monday - Wednesday. If your enquiry is outside of this period and urgent, please contact ACT
Property Group | Response Centre (02) 6213 0700 or email: venuehire@act.gov.au.

Jacqueline Tudor
Events and Booking Officer

ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
255 Canberra Avenue Fyshwick ACT 2609 | PO Box 777 FYSHWICK ACT 2609 | 24 Hour Response Centre
02 6213 0700

Need a venue for your next event? Check See Venue Photos Here or visit our website here

Facebook pages: Canberra Venue Hire - Albert Hall - Fitters Workshop - Former Transport Depot -
Yarralumla Woolshed



Former transport Depot — Food Court Redevelopment Proposal

21 Wentworth Avenue, Kingston 2604



Former transport Depot — Food Court Redevelopment Proposal

Iconic Markets & Events is proposing a project to rejuvenate the food court area of the Former
Transport Depot Building. With the Old Bus Depot Markets celebrating its 20th year of being housed
in the Former Transport Depot Building, this refreshing and innovative redevelopment is looking to
breathe new life into the food court area of the Former Transport Depot, bringing a fusion of art,
culture and culinary flair, while keeping with the industrial charm that the Former transport Depot
offers. This proposal offers a cornerstone on which we can build on towards the future, opening
exciting opportunities for the markets and artsACT ,that will bring a new level of engagement with
not only the local community it will also bring benefit to tourism within the Canberra region by
providing an innovative and unique venue to showcase local art and artists.

Overview

Over the years of the Bus Depot Markets being housed within the Former Transport depot, the food
court area has been built up a piece and stall at a time which has proven to make stall spaces within
the area heterogeneous in nature. The proposed renovation would change the current stalls in to
divided work areas that are made from an Australian standard insulated sandwich panels that is
connected to a steel frame that is in essence a removable structure that will have minimal impact to
the existing building.

The facade of the booths will be keeping in line with the industrial aspect that forms part of the
charm of the former transport depot, with a cladding made up of a mix of concert tiles and
repurposed wood to blend and soften the atmosphere with the surrounding area.

As with all service areas alleviating congestion is always a top priority, within the layout of the
booths and the individual design of the booths fitout, this has been taken into account allowing for a
free flowing space were customer lines, seating areas and walkways are not impacting each other to
provide a safe comfortable atmosphere.

This project proposes a change in fitout to standardised booths purpose built for food service and
relevant activities that will cover the existing foot print of the current stall spaces and bring the area
in line with ACT health and safety standards, with upgrades to power supply, hydraulics as well as
other associated code requirements.

Within the scope of this project there is the option for an additional disabled and men’s water closet
to be added to the area, with proper cleaning fertilities as well as a mezzanine level atop of the
stalls.

Throughout the evolution of this project and one of the main driving forces behind this proposal is to
bring the food court area of the Former Transport Depot in line with the public expectations when
visiting a national tourism hall of fame market in the nation’s capital. The project is designed to
developing existing events and encourages exciting new opportunities, opening the door to other
hirers to the Former Transport Depot and events of artsACT.



Business/people associated with the project

Engineer
Pierre Dragh - Pierre Dragh Consulting Engineers - 16 Victoria St, Hall ACT 2618 - SlealPade)(l) -

Rl @ bigpond.com

Certifier
Details to be provided by SElEICI0)

Fire safety compliance

ST WIEY() —360 Degree Fire — 90 High Street
Queanbeyan 2620 - (02) 62990006 - HlkEaE @360degree.net.au
Builder

SO — Quality Building service -SRI - Unit 7A 173 Flemmington Rd, Mitchell —
info@qualitybuildingservvices.com.au

Manufacture

Foshan Wellcamp Building Materials Company - +86 757 8280 1773 — salesl@chinawellcamp





















2 National Construction Code — Volume One - Building Code of Australia 2016

In accordance with ACT Legislation, all new building work is to comply with the current National

Construction Code. This evaluation considers compliance with the 2016 National Construction

Code.

The building is to comply with the following requirements:

Fire Resistance

Materials and assemblies

Fire Isolated Exits

Travel Distance

Ignis Solutions Pty Ltd

Providing an alternative in performance based design

The building is to be of Type B construction. The shipping containers are
proposed to have a second level. The supporting structure for the
second level, being loadbearing, will require an FRL of at least 180/-/-.

Compliance appears to have been achieved.

The BCA requires floor, wall and ceiling linings to comply with Clause
C1.10.

The building does not have any public corridors. The building is
identified as specific and other areas where the walls and ceiling are
permitted to have a Group number of 1, 2 or 3.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

The building has direct exits to the outside and does not require fire
isolated exits. Pathways to the exits must maintained at 1m wide where
no dead end travel occurs.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

The travel distance is to be no greater than 20m to a point of choice,
40m to the nearest exit and 60m between exits when travelling through
the point of choice.

The travel distance within the building has the capacity to comply
provided no dead ends occur. It is noted that specific locations within
the building and orientation has not been documented.

The BCA sets stairways to have not more than 18 in a flight without a
landing. The spiral staircases detailed within the access to the upper
level of the containers does not appear to comply. More detailed
drawings are required to confirm compliance.

www.ignissolutions.com.au
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Dimensions of Exits

Fire Hose Reels

Compliance can be achieved and maintained with further details
provided.

The paths of travel to an exit is to be maintained at 1m. Exit doors are
to be no less than 750mm in clear width.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

The building is provided with fire hose reels within 4m of the exit.
Location of the containers within context to the building is required to
confirm coverage is maintained.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained with further details
provided.

Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguisher are to be provided throughout the building

Fire Hydrant System

such that no part of the floor is greater than 15m from an extinguisher.
4.5kg ABE extinguishers are recommended throughout the building.
Compliance can be achieved with extinguishers located as detailed
above.

Fire hydrant feed point is to be located more than 10m from the building
and located on a hardstand. Coverage from a fire appliance throughout
the building is to be achieved with 60m of fire hose and 10m of spray
where the fire appliance maintains being at least 10m from the building.
Based on the location of the street hydrants compliance appears to be
achieved. Once the location of the containers is established within the
building a further review to confirm coverage can be undertaken.

Automatic Fire Sprinkler System

The building is provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system. The
sprinkler system is required to be extended within the containers. If the
sprinklers are not extended to being within the containers, then each
container is to be fire separated by construction having an FRL of at least
-/120/120.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

Automatic fire detection and alarm system

Emergency Lighting

Illuminated Exit Signs

Ignis Solutions Pty Ltd

Providing an alternative in performance based design

The building is not required to have an automatic fire detection and
alarm system.

The buildings is to be provided with emergency lighting throughout the
building in paths of travel. Based on the size of the containers an
emergency light is not required in each one but within the surrounding
area.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

Exit signs are to be provided at each exit point as well as directional signs
within the building.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

www.ignissolutions.com.au
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From: Gordon, Libby

Sent: Wednesday, 18 April 2018 11:33 AM

To: Tudor, Jacqueline; Dawson, Helene

Cc: Brown, Mike; Tyler, Sam; Vardos, Jacqui

Subject: FW: FTD - Meeting Notes artsACT & Iconic [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: OBMD test and tag List Feb 2018.pdf; Depot News January 2018 - Preview; Bus

depot-Electrical.pdf; Depot News February 2018 - Preview; Meeting between Iconic
and artsACT 5 April 2018 (003).docx

Hi all
Information from Iconic Markets about what is being proposed for the food court at the Former Transport Depot —
links below to the design drawings for review and comment by Property Group.

Helene, electrical requirements for the market operations are detailed below and in the attached for use by Rudds.
Also attached are meeting notes from arts recent meeting with Iconic — fyi Jacqui Tudor and actions as applicable.
Key points for Property Group include giving 24 hours’ notice to Anthony if access to locked areas required (they
would also like to install security cameras in these areas — then will give keys to PG). Also, sign in verge — lighting
requires attention (will send photo).

Regards

Libby

From: SIS sWVIEY () @obdm.com.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 17 April 2018 4:08 PM

To: Gordon, Libby <Libby.Gordon@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: FTD - Meeting Notes artsACT & Iconic [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Libby,

Thank you for sending through draft meeting notes for our review, we have gone over them and are happy with the
documentation.

Please find below a link to a drop box file that contains the plans for the food court development. Please feel free to
contact me if you require any additional information.

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/j53fophowbxtubt/AABbQjXtcMPAAmMLvgbok5liEa?dl=0

I have also attached a test and tag list for your records as well as a link to our stall holder information guide relating
to Worksafe check lists and information guides. | have also attached a copy of our Depot Newsletters that are sent
out to stall holders regarding electrical needs.

https://obdm.com.au/best-practices-with-work-safe/

We have gone over the electrical requirements for the markets and also the food court renovation, please find
attached a copy of the food court electrical plan with the requirements for the area. After going over the power
requirements for our regular stall holders as well as to cope with unforeseen needs we would suggest that we have
a 2 40 Amp plugs placed on each wall of the upper and lower levels of the building as well as a 10 amp socket placed
between the roller doors on the upper level at the unit block end of the building and if it is at all possible to have
two lines of pendants running down the upper floor above the lines of stalls.






This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.







Meeting between Iconic and artsACT

Anthony, Sally,

Sch 2.2 i .
Ml — Iconic Markets

Libby, Sam - artsACT
5 April 2018

Meeting Notes

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Use of “Old Bus Depot”

Iconic raised the issue of hirers of the Former Transport Depot using the Old Bus Depot Building
to promote events. This is causing confusion for stall holders and members of the public and is
affecting online reviews of the Market business.

Action: artsACT to discuss the conditions of hire with Property Group and discuss limiting use of
the name “Old Bus Depot Building” and replacing with 21 Wentworth Avenue or the Former
Transport Depot.

Stall holder floor numbers

Due to pressure washing of the floor there is the possibility that stall holder markings and
numbers will be removed. These guides assist in making sure that the aisles are of appropriate
width etc.

Action: artsACT to discuss pressure washing with Property Group to either avoid the numbers or
replace them after cleaning.
Action: Iconic to provide floor plan of numbering and stall guide markers for aisles, layout etc

Outside sign
Iconic raised the issue with an external sign being in bad condition with need for
repair/replacement.

Action: Iconic to send photograph of the sign and artsACT to follow up with asset owner on
repair/replacement.

Electrical work on site this week

artsACT discussed with Iconic the recent condition audit of electrical systems at the FTD. Advice
was provided that some repairs were taking place during this week to assist with the safe
operation of the building.

Exclusion zones around switchboards, electrical safety and testing and tagging

artsACT discussed the need to maintain exclusion zones around switchboards and the promotion
of the safe use of electricity by stall holders. artsACT advised that exclusion zones will be taped
out in front of switchboards and that stall holders will need to keep areas clear. The testing and
tagging of equipment was discussed with Iconic noting that stall holders are offered onsite
testing and tagging regularly and that they were asked to discontinue use of equipment that had
not been tagged.

8 April Markets - Electrician on site along with artsACT to assist with appropriate loading of
circuits (need time set up commences)

Iconic were notified that there would be a Property Group electrician on site along with an
artsACT officer to ensure that electrical safety was upheld during set up and to ensure circuits
were not being overloaded. RN the onsite manager, provided his mobile number for the
weekend SIEAWPWIEND. 1t was noted that there had been fewer issues in recent weeks
following recent work.



7)

8)

9)

Access to all areas

artsACT and Iconic discussed protocols for gaining access to all areas of the FTD. Iconic have
requested 24 hours’ notice for access to locked areas, alternatively, Iconic are happy to set up
cameras in the storage areas and provide keys to Property Group.

Action: artsACT will confirm that the use of security cameras in storage areas is approved and
liaise on the provision of keys. In the meantime, artsACT will communicate to Property Group
that 24 hours’ notice is required for access to locked areas.

Building works by ACT Government
- Full stall holder layout including power requirements
- Record of testing and tagging

artsACT requested that in order to assist with planning and future works at the FTD, a full stall
layout with power requirements is required. It was noted that the full extent of works is not yet
known and will be subject to budget availability.

artsACT requested that Iconic provide documentation on the processes used with stallholders
for testing and tagging and for education of stall holders on safety issues.

Action: Iconic to provide to artsACT a full stall holder map that includes stall numbering and
aisle layout. Statement on testing and tagging/communication with stallholders, including
example of monthly newsletter to also be provided by Iconic.

Proposed building works by Iconic.

Iconic presented artsACT with all planning documentation related to the proposed food court
upgrade. These include consultant list, hydraulic, electrical and other plans. Iconic noted that
the improvements to the food court will allow additional amenity to be provided to other hirers.

It was noted that artsACT would pass the plans on to Property Group to assist with the planning
of other electrical works.

Action: Iconic to provide plans electronically via dropbox. artsACT to provide to Property Group.
artsACT to review material and inform of any additional requirements prior to providing
agreement to the proposal.

10) Other business

Kingston Arts Precinct
artsACT noted that the KAP is progressing, however government decision making was underway
prior to the project progressing from preferred tenderer to contract.

It was noted that the area behind the FTD which is used for stall holder parking and outdoor
seating was the subject of discussion/redefining from SLA.

Action: artsACT to discuss area with SLA to determine current status of area.

Provision of door



Iconic checked the status of the door to a storage area. Originally a roller door had been
planned however this is not possible.

Action: artsACT to follow on progress for doors, which are required to be egress not roller door.



From: Tudor, Jacqueline

Sent: Thursday, 19 April 2018 2:19 PM

To: Gordon, Libby

Cc: Brown, Mike; Tyler, Sam; Vardos, Jacqui; Dawson, Helene
Subject: RE: FTD - Meeting Notes artsACT & Iconic [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: RC93702 Former Transport Depot.pdf

Hi Libby,

In the first instance do you know if the CMP has been considered as part of the food court upgrade design? Including
engaging a consultant to prepare a statement of heritage effect for Heritage to review? On first observation the
spiral staircases also seem impractical for the safe movement of large traffic flow considering patrons will be
carrying plates of food, bags, children etc. Do you know if disability access also been considered to the upstairs
area?

Has there been a response from Benjamin at Ignis Solutions from his recent walkthrough with Jacqui V, this is in
regards to the building materials and the storage of them on-site presenting a hazard?

| have re-attached the roller door quotation prepared some time ago, in the interests of access — would you consider
re-visiting this solution for closure of the walkway instead of the current make-shift arrangement made by OBDM —
otherwise, perhaps a door with a side leaf? Let me know if you would like me to source a quote for this option.

In regards to the action items from your recent meeting:
e Due to the nature of works continually occurring at the site and in the interests of safety, we don’t believe
24 hours’ notice is always practical — however, where possible advance notice will be provided. We would
appreciate a set of keys in any case once the cameras are installed.
e We also believe that using ‘Old Bus Depot Building’ by Hirer’s continues to be a reasonable identifier. This
name doesn’t refer to the OBDM business of markets and more describes the former use of the building.
e Thanks for sending picture of the sign in verge when ready.

Many thanks,

Jacqui

Jacqueline Tudor
Events and Booking Officer

ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
255 Canberra Avenue Fyshwick ACT 2609 | PO Box 777 FYSHWICK ACT 2609 | 24 Hour Response Centre
02 6213 0700

Need a venue for your next event? Check See Venue Photos Here or visit our website here

Facebook pages: Canberra Venue Hire — Albert Hall - Fitters Workshop - Former Transport Depot -
Yarralumla Woolshed
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From: Simic, Yasmin

Sent: Friday, 20 April 2018 12:11 PM

To: Brown, Mike; Dawson, Helene

Cc: Gordon, Libby

Subject: Request for a meeting - PG, artsACT and Iconic Markets re to discuss proposed

food court upgrades [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mike and Helene

I’'m hoping to set-up a meeting with both of you, Libby Gordon and the Iconic Markets (Old Bus Depot Bldg)
contacts, Anthony Niravong and SSIPREN for next week.

The purpose of the meeting is as follows:

artsACT and Property Group would like to meet with Iconic Markets and their consultant design team to talk about
the proposed food court upgrades. It would be ideal to have the Iconic Markets electrical consultant at the meeting
as well as the fire protection adviser (or certifier) to talk about specific requirements if possible.

| was hoping to give Anthony & a few options for times to meet. Could you please let me know your
availability the following times—

Thur 26/4

-9.00-10.00

-2.00-4.00

Fri27/4
-9.00-2.30

We were hoping to have the meeting at Property Group offices, 255 Canberra Avenue, Fyshwick (Helene would you
be able to assist with booking a room)?

Thank you

Yasmin Simic

Business Support

Phone: +61 2 6207 2384 | Email: yasmin.simic@act.gov.au

artsACT | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT Government

Level 4 South, Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Ave, Canberra City 2601 |GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601













Minutes 26 April 2018 — Conference Call

With reference to the conference call last Thursday 26/04/18 morning the following is my understanding of
the requirements raised:

12.

13.

The existing external meter panel/point of attachment cubicle has provision for 400Amp fuses. However
the low voltage supply fuses at the substation are 315Amp fuses. Rudds will carryout out a maximum
demand calculation with reference to current stands and ascertain if the existing supply is adequate
based on the requirements of the upgrade. It is likely to be undersized and require an upgrade are our
initial thoughts.

A new external main switchboard and meter panel will be required and will be suitably located. Heritage
issues are to be addressed at the same time.

The existing infrastructure will replaced as it is at end of life in general.

There are 13 food court pods proposed and a figure of 50Amps single phase per pod was suggested. It
is understood that the following equipment is likely to be required by each food pod.

1500W fryer

12Amps single phase bain-marie
1000W refrigerator

3000W cooker

General 10Amp power outlets
Pod lighting

O O0OO0O0O0O0

Three food pods will require 50Amp three phase supply to supply items like a pizza oven.

Bench mounted kitchen exhaust fans with carbon filters was a suggested option to provide kitchen
exhaust for the food court pods. Whether or not this is appropriate or not is yet to be resolved. It is
understood the main cooking was to take place off site and mostly reheating would take place in the
food court pods?

A common kitchen area will be provided that will cater as a shared wash up area with an electric
instantaneous electric hot water system. The electrical requirements are yet to be determined but
typically are a three-phase supply between 20Amps and 40Amps is our experience.

A 40Amp three phase supply is required near the food court roller door for external requirements
associated with the food court.

No heating or cooling is envisaged for the facility.

. The café in the food court will be relocated as per the marked-up drawing provided. It requires three

phase power for 32ATP coffee machine and additional 3 x refrigerators.

. The following areas/tenancies will be provided with separate Evoenergy metering:

House services

Megilo Arts studio

Future level 1 tenancy above existing area D storage

Level 1 studio adjacent the food court above storage area. TBC?

Potentially the existing office area adjacent the roller door near the male toilets. TBC?

O O0OO0OO0O0

Private metering system for on charging power consumption to the food court pods is preferred where
on line invoicing can be carried out.

The remain market stalls will be provided with a single phase individual circuit with RCD protection that
can be reset by the stall operator (to be agreed and confirmed). Exact supply arrangement to be
developed by Rudd’s.
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ACT Property Branch, Property Projects Services
CHIEF MINISTER, TREASURY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE
Condition Assessments
Limitations of Use

It is important to note that the terms of reference for this asset condition assessment limit the scope of the
assessment to assessing the current condition of the assets relative to the
Building Code of Australia (BCA) which applied at the time of construction of the asset.

This assessment does not attempt to outline the scope, and in turn the costs, associated with upgrading
the assets to reflect legislative changes to the BCA which have been introduced during the life of the
assets. This includes but is not limited to:

e Disabled access and amenities

Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) issues resulting from a change in the user’s staffing policies
and EEO legislation

Trade waste issues including the washing of vehicles

Redundant Fuel tank issues

Hazardous goods storage issues, and

Locations of and the need for fire hose reels.

A full BCA compliance audit would need to be conducted to assess these issues.

It is also important to note that if these issues were to be taken into consideration the resulting costs would
in many cases far outweigh anything which this assessment has identified, particularly for the older assets.

This assessment outlines a program of rectification works over a five (5) year period with most works being
programmed during the initial two (2) years to address the major problems on a prioritised basis. Again
the assessment does not try to determine a scope of work for the building asset elements in order to give
the asset a new lease of life for another 25/30 years. Such an approach would dictate major structural and
services upgrades on a cost scale far in excess of anything outlined in this assessment.

In short, this assessment should not be considered the basis for a Capital Works Project Budget estimate,
rather, it is an assessment which would;

e 0n a case by case basis form the scope for a Minor New Works (MNW) project to address existing
condition deficiencies to the building and the level of amenity it provides

e act as a tool to assist the Department with its strategic short to medium range MNW program
planning, and

o form a picture of the general condition of the Departmental Building Assets which it's Facilities
Maintenance Service Provider can use to report against on a year by year basis in terms of the
ongoing building condition index.

As such, it should not be considered on a standalone basis, by the Directorate or its Agencies, to form the
basis for a strategic approach to its Capital Works needs.

21 |Page
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2 National Construction Code — Volume One - Building Code of Australia 2016

In accordance with ACT Legislation, all new building work is to comply with the current National

Construction Code. This evaluation considers compliance with the 2016 National Construction

Code.

The building is to comply with the following requirements:

Fire Resistance

Materials and assemblies

Fire Isolated Exits

Travel Distance

Ignis Solutions Pty Ltd

Providing an alternative in performance based design

The building is to be of Type B construction. The shipping containers are
proposed to have a second level. The supporting structure for the
second level, being loadbearing, will require an FRL of at least 180/-/-.

Compliance appears to have been achieved.

The BCA requires floor, wall and ceiling linings to comply with Clause
C1.10.

The building does not have any public corridors. The building is
identified as specific and other areas where the walls and ceiling are
permitted to have a Group number of 1, 2 or 3.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

The building has direct exits to the outside and does not require fire
isolated exits. Pathways to the exits must maintained at 1m wide where
no dead end travel occurs.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

The travel distance is to be no greater than 20m to a point of choice,
40m to the nearest exit and 60m between exits when travelling through
the point of choice.

The travel distance within the building has the capacity to comply
provided no dead ends occur. It is noted that specific locations within
the building and orientation has not been documented.

The BCA sets stairways to have not more than 18 in a flight without a
landing. The spiral staircases detailed within the access to the upper
level of the containers does not appear to comply. More detailed
drawings are required to confirm compliance.

www.ignissolutions.com.au
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Dimensions of Exits

Fire Hose Reels

Compliance can be achieved and maintained with further details
provided.

The paths of travel to an exit is to be maintained at 1m. Exit doors are
to be no less than 750mm in clear width.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

The building is provided with fire hose reels within 4m of the exit.
Location of the containers within context to the building is required to
confirm coverage is maintained.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained with further details
provided.

Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguisher are to be provided throughout the building

Fire Hydrant System

such that no part of the floor is greater than 15m from an extinguisher.
4.5kg ABE extinguishers are recommended throughout the building.
Compliance can be achieved with extinguishers located as detailed
above.

Fire hydrant feed point is to be located more than 10m from the building
and located on a hardstand. Coverage from a fire appliance throughout
the building is to be achieved with 60m of fire hose and 10m of spray
where the fire appliance maintains being at least 10m from the building.
Based on the location of the street hydrants compliance appears to be
achieved. Once the location of the containers is established within the
building a further review to confirm coverage can be undertaken.

Automatic Fire Sprinkler System

The building is provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system. The
sprinkler system is required to be extended within the containers. If the
sprinklers are not extended to being within the containers, then each
container is to be fire separated by construction having an FRL of at least
-/120/120.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

Automatic fire detection and alarm system

Emergency Lighting

Illuminated Exit Signs

Ignis Solutions Pty Ltd

Providing an alternative in performance based design

The building is not required to have an automatic fire detection and
alarm system.

The buildings is to be provided with emergency lighting throughout the
building in paths of travel. Based on the size of the containers an
emergency light is not required in each one but within the surrounding
area.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

Exit signs are to be provided at each exit point as well as directional signs
within the building.

Compliance can be achieved and maintained.

www.ignissolutions.com.au
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Mr Anthony Niravong

Iconic Markets and Events Pty Ltd
36 Stow Port Avenue

CRACE ACT 2911

Dear Anthony

Former Transport Depot — Proposed Food Court Improvements

The Australian Capital Territory as represented by artsACT (Territory), as the Licensor
under the licence dated 8 April 2015 for Block 14, Section 49 Kingston (Licence), consents
to the food court (refer Schedule 5, Area B in the Licence) alterations proposed by Iconic
Markets and Events Pty Ltd (Iconic) as documented:

(a) in the design documentation Food Hall Floor Plan (Dwg no 1, Job no B14S49Kl)
dated 23 September 2016 (KSG Drafting) (Design Documentation); and

(b) in the following associated documentation:

1. Electrical Dwg no 3, Job no B14S49KI (KSG Drafting)
2. Hydraulic Dwg nos H01-HO5 (Plumb Design Hydraulic)

which were provided in your dropbox link (current at 17 April 2018) (Associated
Documentation).

In undertaking the alterations, Iconic must comply with the following requirements:

1. The alterations must be carried out:

a) atlconic’s cost;

b) in a proper and workmanlike manner using quality materials;

c) diligently and with reasonable speed;

d) consistent with the Design Documentation and Associated Documentation;

e) in accordance with all required development and builders approvals and
certificates and conditions which lconic must obtain;

f) using contractors and tradespeople who are appropriately licenced and/or
certified to carry out the works they are engaged by Iconic to undertake;

g) inaccordance with all laws including but not limited to the Building Code of
Australia; and

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development
GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au



h) in accordance with the Licence and all requirements set out in this letter.

2. All works must be completed consistent with relevant work health and safety
legislation, including but not limited to:

a) the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (ACT);

b) the Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 (ACT) as amended,;

c) all instruments issued under the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 or the
Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 as amended,

d) all laws that replace the above laws; and

e) all other laws applicable in the Australian Capital Territory dealing with work
health and safety matters.

3. lIconic acknowledges and agrees that the Territory is no way responsible for the
alterations;

4. Iconic must keep all in place all insurances it is required to take out under the
Licence whilst the alterations are undertaken; and

5. lconic agrees that upon the expiry or earlier termination of the Licence, the new
food court toilet facility will become the property of the Territory.

| note that in accordance with the Licence, Iconic will retain ownership of the new food
stalls and is responsible for their safe operation including all repairs and maintenance of
the structures.

Further, | note that pursuant to the make good obligations under the Licence, all food
court assets owned by the Iconic are to be removed and made good at the end of the
Licence term or on the earlier expiry or termination of the Licence unless otherwise

agreed with the Territory.

| request that you please provide in writing, Iconic’s acknowledgement and agreement to
the terms of this letter.

If you have any questions about the Former Transport Depot or the Licence, please
contact Libby Gordon on telephone 6205 5468 in the first instance.

Yours sincerely

Sam Tyler
Director, artsACT

July 2018
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Iconic Markets and Events Pty Ltd
36 Stow Port Avenue

CRACE ACT 2911

Dear Anthony

Former Transport Depot — Proposed Food Court Improvements
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2 National Construction Code — Volume One - Building Code of Australia 2016

In accordance with ACT Legislation, all new building work is to comply with the current National

Construction Code. This evaluation considers compliance with the 2016 National Construction

Code.

The building is to comply with the following requirements:

Fire Resistance

Materials and assemblies

Fire Isolated Exits

Travel Distance

Ignis Solutions Pty Ltd

Providing an alternative in performance based design

The building is to be of Type B construction. The shipping containers are
proposed to have a second level. The supporting structure for the
second level, being loadbearing, will require an FRL of at least 180/-/-.

Compliance appears to have been achieved.
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Dimensions of Exits

Fire Hose Reels
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such that no part of the floor is greater than 15m from an extinguisher.
4.5kg ABE extinguishers are recommended throughout the building.
Compliance can be achieved with extinguishers located as detailed
above.

Fire hydrant feed point is to be located more than 10m from the building
and located on a hardstand. Coverage from a fire appliance throughout
the building is to be achieved with 60m of fire hose and 10m of spray
where the fire appliance maintains being at least 10m from the building.
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building a further review to confirm coverage can be undertaken.
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container is to be fire separated by construction having an FRL of at least
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Mr Anthony Niravong

Iconic Markets and Events Pty Ltd
36 Stow Port Avenue

CRACE ACT 2911

Dear Anthony

Former Transport Depot — Proposed Food Court Improvements

The Australian Capital Territory as represented by artsACT (Territory), as the Licensor
under the licence dated 8 April 2015 for Block 14, Section 49 Kingston (Licence), consents
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h) in accordance with the Licence and all requirements set out in this letter.
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food court toilet facility will become the property of the Territory.
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the structures.

Further, | note that pursuant to the make good obligations under the Licence, all food
court assets owned by the Iconic are to be removed and made good at the end of the
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agreed with the Territory.
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Sam Tyler
Director, artsACT
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From: Gordon, Libby

Sent: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 1:38 PM

To: Brown, Mike

Cc: Dawson, Helene; Tudor, Jacqueline; Vardos, Jacqui

Subject: RE: Former Transport Depot - Iconic Foodcourt Improvements

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Mike, will do as you recommend.
Regards

Libby

From: Brown, Mike

Sent: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 1:35 PM

To: Gordon, Libby <Libby.Gordon@act.gov.au>

Cc: Dawson, Helene <Helene.Dawson@act.gov.au>; Tudor, Jacqueline <Jacqueline.Tudor@act.gov.au>; Vardos,
Jacqui <Jacqui.Vardos@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Former Transport Depot - Iconic Foodcourt Improvements [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Libby
Sorry but we can’t support this proceeding.

| say this because by giving them approval to proceed we are accepting their electrical design. The existing
infrastructure has not been evaluated against this design, only the new whole of building electrical redesign is
accommodating their proposed electrical load. Further the distribution board for the food court is still 50+ year old
infrastructure with a 200A main switch. | am advised that allowing for voltage drop and the installation methods it
cannot supply this. Without someone providing maximum demand calculations we are not confident they can move
ahead as they propose.

Additionally we have concerns over how they intend to address ventilation and fire protection to the new food court
infrastructure as we have not seen this solution, if they prepared one.

On a practical level the spiral staircases look like a recipe for disaster for people moving around with hot food up a
tight staircase. By agreeing to their design would this mean that if someone were to have an accident does the
liability shift to the Territory?

Our strong recommendation is that these works wait until the electrical infrastructure is upgraded though the
building.

Cheers
Mike Brown, Senior Manager
Phone 02 6207 6908 | Fax 02 6213 0748

ACT Property Group | Chief Ministers Treasury & Economic Development Directorate | ACT Government
255 Canberra Ave Fyshwick ACT 2609 | PO Box 777 Fyshwick ACT 2609 | WwW.act.gov.au

“If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.qov.au”




From: Gordon, Libby

Sent: Friday, 20 July 2018 2:34 PM

To: Brown, Mike <Mike.Brown@act.gov.au>

Cc: Dawson, Helene <Helene.Dawson@act.gov.au>; Tudor, Jacqueline <Jacqueline.Tudor@act.gov.au>; Vardos,
Jacqui <Jacqui.Vardos@act.gov.au>

Subject: Former Transport Depot - Iconic Foodcourt Improvements [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mike
Fyi and review/comment — draft letter to lconic Markets providing consent for the proposed changes to the
foodcourt at the Former Transport Depot — it has been reviewed by the GSO.

Drawings referenced in the letter also attached.

Plan is to send out letter early next week —let me know by COB Tuesday 24 July if Property Group has anything to
add/edit, thanks.

regards

Libby Gordon | Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT

Enterprise Canberra | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development | ACT Government

Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675 639 | Email mail to: libby.gordon@act.gov.au

Level 4 Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601



From: Gordon, Libby

Sent: Thursday, 9 August 2018 11:09 AM

To: Sch 2.2(a)(ii)§

Cc: ‘Anthony Niravong’; Tyler, Sam; Vardos, Jacqui

Subject: RE: Former Transport Depot - Old Bus Depot Markets [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
HigEER Anthony

Thanks for your emaiIStatus of actions from July 2018 meeting as follows:

1.
2.

Send Iconic the most recent version of the Hazmat report (complete).

Clarify the CCTV legislative requirements/controls — can cameras operate during the day or when building
occupied, relevant signage etc. — To have control over the footage, Iconic needs to
pursue/install/own/maintain in accordance with relevant legislation including installing sighage. No areas
hired to others can be filmed. If ACT Government was to own the cameras, Iconic would not have ready
access to the footage. For more information and detail on relevant legislation refer:
https://www.accesscanberra.act.gov.au/app/answers/detail/a_id/1897/~/act-government-closed-circuit-
television-%28cctv%29-camera-systems

Price Wentworth Avenue signage lighting reinstatement (Property Group - PG). Iconic to re-paint text as
required. PG actioning the lighting.

Replace paper towel dispenser in the male toilets (lower hall, PG). PG actioning.

Check responsibility for rubbish removal from site under licence agreement. As previously advised, refer
clause 9.11 from the licence agreement.

Seek advice on Iconic funding FTD toilet refurbishment for a rent reduction/adjustment. Advice provided by
management - this proposal is not currently supported due to length of time it would take to pay back the
works if a rent reduction arrangement was entered into.

Provide electrical system upgrade drawings to Iconic when available. Requested from PG, will forward as
soon as available.

Property Group has provided further feedback on the foodcourt designs as follows:

1.

Re: Spiral staircase to container upper levels — concern raised by PG and in the Ignis Report that this type of
staircase does not appear to conform. Evidence of compliance needs to be provided by a certifier or access
to the upper level areas re-designed to meet NCC.

Plans showing proposed ventilation and fire protection by an appropriately qualified fire consultant are
required for review (noted that Iconic has advised it will be providing).

The electrical design proposed for the foodcourt cannot be accepted until it’s evaluated against the new
design for the entire building (we’re waiting on this from the consultant engaged by Property Group). Advice
from Property Group is that the existing distribution board that supplies the foodcourt cannot meet the new
levels of demand required by the new Iconic design. Property Group has advised that, without someone
providing maximum demand calculations it is not confident Iconic can move ahead as proposed.

We can set up a meeting at Property Group to discuss the concerns raised above about the foodcourt proposal once
Iconic has more information/advice on these issues and when the electrical design for the entire building is
available.

Let me know if you need clarification on any of these points - thanks,

Regards

Libby
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Thanks for your emai
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Provide electrical system upgrade drawings to Iconic when available. Requested from PG, will forward as
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Property Group has provided further feedback on the foodcourt designs as follows:
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Re: Spiral staircase to container upper levels — concern raised by PG and in the Ignis Report that this type of
staircase does not appear to conform. Evidence of compliance needs to be provided by a certifier or access
to the upper level areas re-designed to meet NCC.

Plans showing proposed ventilation and fire protection by an appropriately qualified fire consultant are
required for review (noted that Iconic has advised it will be providing).

The electrical design proposed for the foodcourt cannot be accepted until it’s evaluated against the new
design for the entire building (we’re waiting on this from the consultant engaged by Property Group). Advice
from Property Group is that the existing distribution board that supplies the foodcourt cannot meet the new
levels of demand required by the new Iconic design. Property Group has advised that, without someone
providing maximum demand calculations it is not confident Iconic can move ahead as proposed.

set up a meeting at Property Group to discuss the concerns raised above about the foodcourt proposal once

Iconic has more information/advice on these issues and when the electrical design for the entire building is
available.

Let me know if you need clarification on any of these points - thanks,

Regards

Libby

LIS ch 2.2(a)(ii) @obdm.com.au]

Sent: W

ednesday, 8 August 2018 4:13 PM

To: Gordon, Libby <Libby.Gordon@act.gov.au>
Subject: Former Transport Depot - Old Bus Depot Markets

Hi Libby

7

Just touching base in regards to the information supplied last week as well as other action items from our meeting
last month and the conversation around the approval letter for the food court proposal.
If you have any questions or require any additional information, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

2





















This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.







| received this email from Libby, artsACT today. Are you able to send through what you can please?
Kind regards,

Helene

HELENE DAWSON | PROJECT OFFICER

ACT PROPERTY GROUP | CHIEF MINISTERS, TREASURY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE | ACT GOVERNMENT
| www.act.gov.au P: +61 2 6205 1550 | M: 0466 135 433 | E: Helene.dawson@act.gov.au

If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au

From: Gordon, Libby

Sent: Wednesday, 8 August 2018 5:00 PM

To: Dawson, Helene <Helene.Dawson@act.gov.au>

Cc: Vardos, Jacqui <Jacqui.Vardos@act.gov.au>

Subject: FTD - Design for electrical system [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Helene,
Do you have final design drawings from the electrical engineer for the FTD re-design? | have to get
back to Iconic and | would like to include an update on the electrical design (ideally the plans).

Please advise, thanks.

regards

Libby Gordon | Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT

Economic Development | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development | ACT Government
Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675 639 | Email mail to: libby.gordon@act.gov.au

Level 4 Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along
with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor
disclose its contents to any other person.







design for the new building electrical system.

Furthermore, there may be the possibility for the food court electrical works to be
included in the scope for the contractors engaged by Property Group to replace the
building electrics. This may result in a more competitive electrical pricing for Iconic
(due to the scale of works) and would also ensure there was a seamless connection
between the new system and the food court requirements.

We will contact you as soon as more information is available —

regards

Libby Gordon | Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT

Economic Development | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development | ACT Government
Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675 639 | Email mail to: libby.gordon@act.gov.au

Level 4 Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If
you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all
copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You
should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other
person.










me know and we can arrange a meeting with Property Group and Scorch —we could hold this
meeting following the one to discuss the Food Court improvements (subject of previous email
today).

Thanks,

regards

Libby Gordon | Manager, Arts Infrastructure & Public Art - artsACT
Economic Development |Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development | ACT Government

Phone 02 6205 5468 | m 0401 675 639 | Email mail to: libby.gordon@act.gov.au
Level 4 Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601






AUDIT SCOPE

The scope of this report is to conduct an audit inspection of the existing Old Bus Depot Markets and
adjoining Megalo area including a determination of the maximum public occupancy of these two areas
based on the floor area of the particular usage at the time of occupancy and the determination of the
number and sizes of compliant exits and travel paths & distances.

AUDIT DETAIL - General

The main building was originally constructed as a bus depot but in recent years has been used for
weekend markets and for public hire. The adjoining Megalo Gallery comprises of a main gallery area,
offices and arts studio workshop areas. This report has been completed on the basis that the building
complied with the building codes applicable at the time of construction. An assessment of the existing
building against the current 2016 Building Code of Australia has also been conducted to review the
allowable occupancy numbers within the building.

The building layout is divided into a number of different areas with an Upper Hall, Lower Hall, Food
Court, Foreshore Space, store rooms and offices as well as upstairs meeting rooms and First Floor
Gallery and Loft areas. The adjoining Megalo area is a single storey building. The layout can be seen
in the floor plan below provided by Anthony Quinn Surveys Pty Ltd.

The Upper Hall area is available for hire for a variety of different usages such as functions,
promotional stalls and display type events with varying occupancy levels in this area.
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11. Fire Compartments — The wall separating Megalo from the Upper Hall has 2 fire doors
installed in this wall. BCA Table C2.2 for Class 9b buildings of Type B construction has a
maximum floor area of 5,500m? and the combined floor are of Megalo and the markets
exceeds this area and therefore fire separation is required. There are numerous untreated
service penetrations through this wall and a full audit of this wall is required.

BCA 2016 - PART D1 - PROVISION FOR ESCAPE

Part D1.1 — Application of part — is not applicable

Part D1.2 - Number of exits required - COMPLIES
Part D1.2(d)(vi) requires not less than 2 exits from any storey that accommodates more than
50 persons. The building has at least 2 designated exits and therefore complies with Part
D1.2 noting that the dimensions of the exits is considered non-compliant in Part D1.6. Note
that the Loft area is currently unused but only has 1 exit and therefore cannot
accommodate more than 50 persons for any future use.

Part D1.3 — When fire-isolated stairways and ramps are required — is not applicable

Part D1.4 — Exit travel distances — NON-COMPLIANT
Part D1.4(c)(i) requires no point on a floor to be greater than 20m from an exit, or a point
from which travel in different directions to 2 exits is available, in which case the maximum
distance to one of those exits must not exceed 40m.
The distance between the choice of exits at either end of the Upper Hall is approximately
81m and therefore does not comply. The roller door separating the Upper Hall and the Lower

Hall is not classed as an exit travel path however it is used during the market operating
times.

Part D1.5 — Distance between alternative exits = NON-COMPLIANT
Part D1.5(a) requires the exits to be distributed as uniformly as possible, Part D1.5(b)
requires the exits to be not less than 9m apart, Part D1.5(c) requires the exits to be not more
than 60m apart, and Part D1.5(d) requires that the paths of travel of the exits do not

converge to less than 6m apart.

The Lower Hall and Food Court areas have a series of exit doors that are within 9m of each
other and therefore do not comply.

The Upper Hall exits are greater than 60m apart and therefore do not comply.
Part D1.6 — Dimensions of exits and paths of travel to exits = NON-COMPLIANT

Part D1.6(a) requires the unobstructed height to be not less than 2m except for 1980mm in
doorways. All exits comply with this requirement.

Page 15 of 25 Ref SFSAR207



Part D1.6(b)(i) requires the unobstructed travel path width to be not less than 1m, except for
doorways. The width of the stairs from the First Floor Gallery is less than 1m wide and
therefore does not comply.

Part D1.6(c)(i) is for areas accommodating more than 100 persons but less than 200 persons
and requires the aggregate unobstructed width, except for doorways, to be not less than 1m
plus 250mm for each 25 persons or part thereof in excess of 100 persons. The Foreshore
Space only has a single exit door available as the roller shutters do not comply with BCA Part
D2.19(b) and cannot be considered as exits. This allows an aggregate unobstructed width of
1m which equates to 100 persons in the Foreshore Space. If roller shutters were to be
considered as exits then the allowable occupancy numbers would be calculated using BCA
Part D1.13 at a rate of 1m? per person of the available floor area not counting areas taken up
by stall holders. This would then equate to approximately 100m? of available floor space
which allows 100 persons.

The Food Court has 2 single exit doors and a double exit door shown as designated exits on
the Evacuation Diagram. These 3 exit doors are within 9m of each other and do not comply
with BCA Part D1.5(b) and therefore only the double exit door can be considered. This double
door has an aggregate unobstructed width of 2m which would allow for 200 persons. If an
additional compliant exit door is installed then the allowable occupancy numbers would be
calculated based on BCA Part D1.13 at a rate of 1m? per person of the available floor area
not counting areas taken up by stall holders. This would then equate to approximately 250m?
of available floor space which allows 250 persons.

Part D1.6(d) is for areas accommodating more than 200 persons in which case the minimum
aggregate unobstructed width, except for doorways is 2m plus 500mm for every 75 persons
(or part) in excess of 200 persons. The Upper Hall currently has 2 single exit doors available
as the roller shutters do not comply with BCA Part D2.19(b) and cannot be considered as
exits. This allows an aggregate unobstructed width of 2m which equates to 200 persons in
the Upper Level. If roller shutters were to be considered as exits then the allowable
occupancy numbers would be calculated using BCA Part D1.13 at a rate of 1m? per person of
the available floor area not counting areas taken up by stall holders. This would then equate
to approximately 1,200m? of available floor space which allows 1,200 persons.

The Lower Hall has 4 double exit doors and 4 single exit doors in a row of which only 2
double doors and 1 single door comply with BCA Part D1.5(b). These 2 double doors and the
single door have an aggregate unobstructed width of 5m which would allow for 500 persons.
If two additional compliant double exit doors are installed further along this wall then the
allowable occupancy numbers would be calculated based on BCA Part D1.13 at a rate of 1m?
per person of the available floor area not counting areas taken up by stall holders. This would
then equate to approximately 750m? of available floor space which allows 750 persons.

Megalo has 2 single exit doors at either end of the building and double door exiting at the
main entrance equating to 4m of aggregate unobstructed width. This equates to 400 persons
however the occupancy numbers will be determined by the use of the building as calculated
by BCA Part D1.13. The Gallery area of 80m? allows for 4m? per person which equates to 20
persons. The remainder of the building comprises of factory type areas and office areas. The
factory type areas of 300m? allows for 5m? per person which equates to 60 persons and the
office/other areas of 50m? allows for 10m? per person which equates to 5 persons. This
allows a total of 85 persons in Megalo.
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Part D1.6(e) is for open spectator stands and is not applicable.

Part D1.6(f)(iii) requires doorways to be not less than the unobstructed width of each exit
minus 250mm. All doorways are at least 800mm wide and therefore complies.

Part D1.6(g) requires the unobstructed width to not diminish in the direction of travel and all
exits comply with this requirement.

Part D1.6(h) is not applicable.

Part D1.7 — Travel via fire-isolated exits — is not applicable

Part D1.8 — External stairways or ramps in lieu of fire-isolated exits — is not applicable

Part D1.9 — Travel by non-fire-isolated stairways or ramps — COMPLIES
Part D1.9(a) requires the stairway to provide continuous means of travel to the level at which
egress to a road or open space is provided. The stairway from the Upstairs Meeting Room
and Upstairs Room provides a continuous means of travel to an open space at ground level
and therefore complies.

Part D1.10 — Discharge from exits — NON-COMPLIANT
Part D1.10(a) requires an exit to not be blocked at the point of discharge and where
necessary suitable barriers must be provided to prevent vehicles blocking the exit. All exits
from the Lower Hall, Upper Hall and Foreshore Space have potential for vehicles and other

obstructions blocking the discharge from exits and are therefore non-compliant.

Part D1.10(b) requires exits to open spaces to have minimum widths and all exits comply
with this requirement.

Part D1.10(c) is not applicable.
Part D1.10(d) requires the discharge points of alternative exits to be located as far apart as
practical. The discharge points from the Lower Hall are not located as far apart as practical
and are therefore non-compliant.
Part D1.10(e) refers to open spectator stands and is therefore not applicable.
Part D1.10(f) refers to auditoriums and is therefore not applicable.

Part D1.11 — Horizontal exits — is not applicable

Part D1.12 — Non-required stairways, ramps or escalators — is not applicable

Part D1.13 — Number of persons accommodated
BCA Part D1.13 provides 3 methods of determining the number of persons accommodated by
considering the purpose for which the floor is used and the layout of the floor area. Table

D1.13 provides guidance on the suitable area per person according to use however there is
no specific reference to the use of the floor area for markets. If the layout of the available
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Part D2.19(c) is not applicable

Part D2.20 — Swinging doors — NON-COMPLIANT

Part D2.20(a) requires a swinging door not to encroach specific dimensions and all exit doors
comply with this requirement.

Part D2.20(b) requires a swinging door to swing in the direction of egress however the single
exit door from the Upper Hall and the single exit door from the Foreshore Space swing
inwards against the direction of egress and are therefore non-compliant.

Part D2.20(c) requires a swinging door to not otherwise impede the path or direction of
egress and all exit doors comply with this requirement.

Part D2.21 — Operation of latch - NON-COMPLIANT

Part D2.21(a) — requires a door to be readily openable without a key from the side that faces
a person seeking egress by a single hand downward action on a single device.

The single exit door from the Upstairs Meeting Room and Upstairs Room has a lever handle
with a key lock that is lockable from the inside and is therefore non-compliant.

The single exit door from the Foreshore Space has a non-compliant lockable deadlock.

The double exit doors from Megalo has a snib lock that is lockable from the inside and is
therefore non-compliant.

Part D2.21(b) is not applicable.

Part D2.21(c) — For a storey or room accommodating more than 100 persons a door must be
readily openable without a key from the side that faces a person seeking egress by a single
hand pushing action on a single device such as a panic bar. The single and double exit doors
from the Lower Hall, Food Court, Upper Hall and Foreshore Space have lever handles only
and do not have panic bar devices installed and are therefore non-compliant.

Part D2.22 — Re-entry from fire-isolated exits — is not applicable

Part D2.23 — Signs on doors — is not applicable

Part D2.24 — Protection of openable windows — is not applicable

Part D2.25 — Timber stairways: Concession — is not applicable
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AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings of the audit inspection of the occupancy levels and egress provisions the
following recommendations are provided:

1.

10.

11.

Limit the number of occupants as per the number of persons stated in Part D1.6
above on the basis that the building complied with the applicable building codes and
requirements at the time of construction and display signage stating the following maximum
occupancy numbers.

Upper Hall 200 persons
Lower Hall 500 persons
Food Court 200 persons
Foreshore Space 100 persons
Megalo 85 persons

Note that clear access paths to the desighated exits are to be maintained at all
times.

Reconfigure the exits in accordance with Parts D1.4, D1.5 & D1.6 above.
Ensure the Electrical Switchboards are enclosed by non-combustible construction with
doorways or openings suitably sealed against smoke spreading from the enclosure (see Part

D2.7 above).

Prohibit the storage of materials in the stairway from the Upstairs Meeting Room and relocate
the electric hot water system as per Part D2.8 above

Re-swing the exit doors to swing in the direction of egress as per Part D2.20 above.
Replace the non-compliant lockable lever handles on the inside of the single exit door from
the Upstairs Meeting Room and Foreshore Space with a compliant lever handle as per

D2.21(a) above.

Replace the snib lock on the double doors from Megalo with a compliant lever handle or other
approved hardware as per D2.21(a) above.

Install panic bar devices to all doors in storeys or rooms accommodating more than 100
persons (see Part D2.21(c) above).

Fix the Exit Sign above the double doors exiting from the Lower Hall, the First Floor Gallery
and elsewhere within the building to satisfy the requirements of AS2293.1 and BCA Part E4.5

Install an Exit Sign above the single door in the path of travel to an exit in Megalo to satisfy
the requirements of AS2293.1 and BCA Part E4.5

Prepare & install the Emergency Evacuation Plans as per the revised exit configurations based
on this report.
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Old Bus Depot Markets & Megalo Floor Plan
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Old Bus Depot Markets Stall Layout Plan
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